

No. 19-5117-cv

United States Court of Appeals

for the

District of Columbia Circuit

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER ACKERMAN, GREEN PARTY OF THE
UNITED STATES, and LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
ERIC S. OLNEY
JACOB S. WOLF
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual Background	6
B. Procedural History	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. THE FEC IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	29
II. THE FEC’S DISMISSAL OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	34
III. THE FEC’S DISMISSAL OF THE RULEMAKING PETITION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	59
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	43
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	8, 19, 45
<i>Butte Cty., CA v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	42, 59
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	30, 32
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Darrell Andrews Trucking, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 296 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	52
* <i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	29, 31, 35, 38, 43, 47
<i>EMR Network v. FCC</i> , 391 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Epsilon Electronics, Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	58
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	18, 39

<i>Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	38, 42, 43, 53
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. ICC</i> , 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	44
<i>Greater Boston Television v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	29
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. ICC</i> , 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	30, 32
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Haselwander v. McHugh</i> , 774 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	38, 47
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Kent Cty. v. EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	33
* <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	32, 34, 48
<i>Lakeland Bus Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.3d 955 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	58
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	7
<i>Morall v. DEA</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	59
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	29, 43
<i>National Gypsum Co. v. EPA</i> , 968 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	53

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	30, 31, 49
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Presley v. Etowah Cty. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	44
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	41, 53
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Assoc., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco Firearms & Explosives</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	41, 43
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	29
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
* 11 C.F.R. §110.13	8, 21, 27, 35
11 C.F.R. §114.4	35
28 U.S.C. §1291	5
28 U.S.C. §1331	5
52 U.S.C. §30101	5, 8
52 U.S.C. §30103	35

52 U.S.C. §30104.....35
52 U.S.C. §30106.....7
52 U.S.C. §30109..... 5, 9, 20, 28
52 U.S.C. §30118.....8, 35
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....62

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 76,734 (1979)8
60 Fed. Reg. 64,260 (1995)8, 35
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2014)38
